REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

WIGGINS HOME 2
PORTERVILLE, CALIFORNIA
PROVIDER NUMBER: LTC80047F
NPI NUMBER: 1639229057

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
JUNE 30, 2008

Audits Section - Fresno
Financial Audits Branch
Audits and Investigations
Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Michael Harrold
Audit Supervisor: Kathy Atkins
Auditor: Craig Brandon



DHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

g; Department of Health Care Services

DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER
Director Governor

January 27, 2010

Evelyn Wiggins, Owner
Wiggins Home

1012 E Vandalia
Porterville, CA 93257

PROVIDER: WIGGINS HOME 2
PROVIDER NO. LTC80047F

NPI NO. 1639229057

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

We have examined the facility's financial records/Medi-Cal Cost Report for the
above-referenced fiscal period. Our examination was made under the authority of
Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly, included such
tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying audit report schedules
represent a proper determination of the allowable costs and patient days for the above
fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement principles. The results of our
examination are as follows:

COST AND COST PER DAY COST COST PER DAY
Reported Cost/Cost Per Day $ 425,704 $ 194.30
Net Audit Adjustment (59,421) (27.12)
Audited Cost/Cost Per Day $ 366,283 $ _167.18

This audit report includes the:

1. Audit Report Schedules 1 through 2

2. Audit Adjustments Schedule

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.

The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Rate
Development Branch.

Financial Audits Branch / Audits Section — Fresno
1782 East Bullard Avenue, Suite 101, Fresno, CA 93710-5856
Telephone : (559) 446-2458 / Fax: (559) 446-2477
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov



Evelyn Wiggins
Page 2

Notwithstanding this audit report, overpayments to the provider are subject to recovery
pursuant to Section 51458.1, Article 6 of Division 3, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations.

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

Chief

Office of Administrative Appeals and Hearings
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814-2825

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEXx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

PO Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899-7413 Sacramento, CA 95814-5005

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51016, et seq.

If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section—Fresno at
(559) 446-2458.

Original Signed by
Michael A. Harrold, Chief
Audits Section—Fresno

Financial Audits Branch

Certified



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider:
WIGGINS HOME 2

Provider Number:

LTC80047F

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

1. Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj )

2. Other Client Days (Adj )

3. Total Client Days

4. Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2)

5. AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4/ Line 3)
SHARE OF COST

1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj )
OVERPAYMENTS

1. Duplicate Payments (Ad] )

2. Credit Balances (Adj )
3. Total Overpayments

& &+

Fiscal Period:

JULY 1, 2007 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2008

Provider NPI:
1639229057

AS AS

REPORTED AUDITED

2,191 2,191
0
2,191 2,191
425,704 $ 366,283
19430 $ 167.18
NA $ 0
$ 0
$ 0
0s$ 0




STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Fiscal Period:
JULY 1, 2007 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2008

Provider:
WIGGINS HOME 2

Provider Number: Provider NPI:
LTC80047F 1639229057
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NO. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES
Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses
045 [Depreciation and Amortization 2,358 $ 2,358
050 |Leases and Rentals 0
055 |Real Property Taxes 1,249 1,249
060 |Personal Property Taxes 0
065 |Mortgage Interest 0
070 |Property Insurance 1,027 1,027
075 |TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) 4,634 0% 4,634
Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses
080 |Home Operations and Maintenance 4-6 38,687 (13,662)($ 25,025
085 [Utilities 9,028 9,028
090 |Client Transportation 15,190 15,190
095 [Dietary 1 12,040 (221) 11,819
100 |Personal Care and Laundry 2,873 2,873
105 [TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) 77,818 (13,883)($ 63,935
110 |TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) 82,452 (13,883)($ 68,569
EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS

115 [QMRP Salaries 12,000 $ 12,000
120 [QMRP Fringe Benefits 2,084 2,084
125 |Lead Salaries 8 54,335 (15,960) 38,375
130 |Lead Fringe Benefits 9 9,867 (2,898) 6,969
135 [Aides Salaries 8 110,344 751 111,095
140 [Aides Fringe Benefits 9 19,016 129 19,145
145 [Other Salaries 0
150 |Other Fringe Benefits 0
155 |TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) 207,646 (17,978)($ 189,668

Page 1 of 2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
WIGGINS HOME 2

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JULY 1, 2007 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2008

Provider Number: Provider NPI:
LTC80047F 1639229057
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NO. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS
160 |Dietician Consultant 1,880 $ 1,880
165 |Speech Pathology Consultant 0
170 |Physical Therapy Consultant 0
175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 0
180 [Pharmacist Consultant 3,850 3,850
185 |Nurse Consultant 10 26,430 (16,470) 9,960
190 [Psychologist Consultant 3 2,056 (1,800) 256
195 |Physician Consultant 2 50 (50) 0
200 [Recreational Consultant 1,475 1,475
205 [Social Service Consultant 540 540
210 [Other Consultant 7 56,760 (9,240) 47,520
215 |TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 93,041 (27,560)($ 65,481
EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
220 |Administrative Salaries $ 0
225 |Administrative Fringe Benefits 0
226 |Quality Assurance Fees 26,720 26,720
230 |[Other Administrative and General 15,845 15,845
235 |[TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) 42,565 0% 42,565
TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 425,704 (59,421)($ 366,283
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES

240 |Non-Program Services $ 0
245 |TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES

(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235 and 240) 425,704 (59,421)($ 366,283

Page 2 of 2




T abed

¥0EZ pUe 00EZ ‘€0TZ ‘T'20TC ‘¥7"'206 SUonoes ‘I-GT ‘and SIND
VC'ETY pue O’ €TV °4D ¢V
*S82IAIBS JO uomeandnp
pue 8AISS89X8 SI YoIym asuadxa JuenNsuod 4yNO J8umo areulwg ol
02S'Lv$ (ovz'6$) 09/°'959% uejnsuo) JBylO0 00°0T¢C 4 14 0T¢ v L

¥0EZ pue 00EZ SUOIIBS ‘T-GT ‘dnd SND
G20'Ge$ (z99'cT$) VC'ETY pue Q' €TV °4D ¢V
7652) "UOITRIUBWINDI0P USIDIYNSUI 01 NP asuadxa areulw@ 0] 9

¥0EZ pue 00EZ SUOIIBS ‘T-GT ‘dnd SND
VZ'ETY pue Q' €TV °4D ¢V
"S30IAIBS |0
(000'TT) uoiTeoldnp puB UoITRIUSLINJOP JO XJ8| U0 paseq Saliefes aleulw|@ 01 S

€'20Tg uonaas ‘1-GT ‘dnd SIND
(€))e'eTi Y40 zv
(59%) "aJe2 jualred 0} parejas Jou asuadxa areulwie o v

189'8€$ doUBUAUE pue suoireladO swoH 0008 4 14 08 14

(2)(@)£"0TSTS UoNoas ‘zZ sl ‘¥dD
"8JeJ Y} Ul Papn|oul JoU SaJIAISS JUR)NSUOD SjeulwI[ O]
95¢$ (008‘1$) 950'2$ weynsuo) 1s1BojoysAsd  00°06T z v 061 Ty €

¥'¥0T¢ Uonoes ‘1-GT "dnd SIND
6°€Ty 440 ¢V
"8Jel 8y) Ul papn|oul 1ou suaired [enpiAlpul J0o) SIS0 [ejusp STeuIWld 01
0$ (0s$) 0S$ weynsuo) uenisAyd  00°S6T 4 14 G6T v 4

¥0EZ PUe 00EZ SUoNI8S ‘T-ST "and SIND
YZ'€TY pue 0¢°ETY 440 ¢v
"UOITEIUSWINDO0P JUBIDINSUI 01 NP asuadxa areulwl|d 01
618'TT$ (Tzes) 0v0'CT$ Arey@ld 0066 4 14 S6 14 T

S1S0J0 d3.14d0d3d OL SINIWLSNCAY

paisnipy (esea10aq) papoday suawisnlpy upny Jo uoneue|dx3 aur Ws | 100 aur nqux3 "ON
sy asealou| sy 1o abed ov
9/0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 1s0D
Saoualsjoy 1oday
0T 4/170080.11 8002 ‘0€ ANNC HONOYHL 2002 ‘T AINC ¢ dNOH SNIDODIM
siuawisnlpy JaquinN Japinoldd poliad [eoasiH aweN Japinoid

S82IAIBS 8Je) yleaH Jo 1uswiiedaq elulojije) Jo aieis




Z obed

¥0EZ pue 00EZ SUONI8S ‘T-ST "and SND
VZ'€TY pue 0C°€TY 440 ¢v
"UOITeIUSWNDO0P JO X9E| 0] 8NP SasUadXe JUBYNSUOD JSYI0 Sreulwl|s 0L
096'6$ (0L7'9T$) 0EY'9C$ juelnsuod 8sSINN  00°S8T 4 14 81 v 0T

¥0EZ pUe 00EZ SUONIdS ‘T-GT "dnd SO

V2 €1V pue ¢’ €Ty 140 ¢V

"uolTeIUBWIND0P JO Yo¥| pue

reuinol joiked sJapinoid ayy yum aaibe 0] asuadxe sijsuaq isnipe ol

SPT'6T 61 9T0'6T sljsuag seply  00°0VT 4 14 0145 TV
696'9% (868'2%) 198'6% sujsuag pea 00°0€T Z 14 0€T TV 6
¥0EZ pUe 00EZ SUONIdS ‘T-GT "dnd SO
V2 €TV pue 0Z°€Ty Y40 Zv
‘reusnol jjoiAed s.apinoid ayr yum aaibe o) asuadxa Alefes 1snlpe o1
S60'TTT TG. vPe'0TT sallejes saply  00°'GET 4 14 GET Tv
G.£'8¢$ (096'ST$) GeE'vSs Sallejes pea 00°SCT 4 14 T4 TV 8
S1S0D d3140d3d O1 SININLSNCav
pasnipy (eseanaq) pauoday suswisnlpy 1pny jJo uoieue|dx3 aur uos 10D auI nqyx3 ‘ON
sy asealou| sy 10 abed oy
9.0€ SHA
1oday upny yoday 1s0D
Saoualajey Uoday
ot 4/.¥0082171 800¢ ‘0€ ANNC HONOYHL 2002 ‘T ATINC ¢ AINOH SNIDOIM
suswisnlpy laquinN Japinoid poliad [easi4 aweN Japinoid

S92IAIBS a1e) YijeaH Jo 1uswiredsg eIUIOJI[ED JO 91eIS




